1/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
Monobloc and Sectional Directional Control Valves
motion and progress
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
79/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7 Sectional directional control valves HDS07
Contents

ø
D
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T06 * 200.9310.6002.0
3/8" BSP T09 * 200.9310.2002.0
M18X1.5 T10 * 200.9310.1003.0
7.5.2 Inlet cover with P1 − T1 − RV for parallel version
* Group code with RV set at standard pressure:
150 bar (2100 PSI)
P
E
T
P1
T1RV
P1 T1 ∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T11 * 200.9310.6003.0
3/8" BSP T14 * 200.9310.2003.0
M18X1.5 T15 * 200.9310.1002.0
7.5.3 Inlet cover with P1 − T1 for parallel version
P
1
T1
P
E
T
Plugs
P1 T1
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T16 200.9310.6004.0
3/8" BSP T19 200.9310.2004.0
M18X1.5 T20 200.9310.1004.0
N.B.: For the best valve performances use always outlet cover with side T connection (T1 plugged)
T1 connection can  reduce general performances of the valves. Please contact our Technical Dept.
7.5.4 Inlet cover with check valve for parallel version
TE
P T
P
Ø D Ø D
P1 T1
Inlet cover with P−T without RV
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T701
These versions are not
3/8" BSP T704
These versions are not
available yet. Please
contact our Sales
Dept
M18X1.5 T705
Dept.
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
89/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.5.5 Inlet cover with relief valve for parallel version
TE
P T
P
P1 T1
RV
Ø D Ø D Inlet cover with P−T and RV
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T711
These versions are
3/8" BSP T714
These versions are
not available yet.
Please contact our
Sales Dept
M18X1.5 T710
Sales Dept.
7.5.6 Unloading solenoid valve BP2/CE and BP2/AE
for parallel version
for BP2 electrovalve
see chapter 7.12 Ø D Ø D
P1 T1
RV
BP2/CE
T
RV
P
BP2/AE
T
RV
P
P
E
T
P
E
T
7.5.7 Inlet cover with P−T, RV, BY−PASS for parallel version
Unloading solenoid valve BP2/CE and BP2/AE (coil not included)
Version with BP2 Version with BP2 and RV
∅ D
By−pass
solenoid
valve circuit
Type Code ∅ D
By−pass
solenoid
valve circuit
Type Code
M18X1.5
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T720
These versions
M18X1.5
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T730
These versions
SAE6
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T721
These versions
are not
available yet.
Please contact
our Sales Dept
SAE6
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T731
These versions
are not
available yet.
Please contact
our Sales Dept
3/8" BSP
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T724
our Sales Dept.
3/8" BSP
BP2/AE
BP2/CE
T734
our Sales Dept.
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
90/220200 -- P -- 991210 -- E -- 03 / 05.09
7.5.8 Inlet cover Load Sensing version without RV
P
P T
LS
T
Inlet cover with P--T without RV
 D Type Code
SAE6 T751
These versions are not
available yet. Please
contact our Sales Dept.
3/8” BSP T754
M18X1.5 T755
7.5.9 Inlet cover Load Sensing version with RV
P
P T
LS
T
Inlet cover with P--T with RV
 D Type Code
SAE6 T761
These versions are not
available yet. Please
contact our Sales Dept.
3/8” BSP T764
M18X1.5 T760
M22X1.5 T764
7.6 Adjustable direct acting Relief Valve RV
06
15
26
60
(850)
150
(2100)
260
(3700)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
Blue
(BL)
30 -- 95
(400 -- 1300)
96 -- 210
(1300 -- 3000)
211 -- 320
(3000 -- 4600)
Setting CodeStd. setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Fluctuating pressureF
Operating Time
P
ea
k
P
T
*
* The maximum operating pressure for each valve series is indicated in the
“Technical specification” at the first page of each valve section.
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
91/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.7 End covers
7.7.1 End cover (std) with T and open center
for parallel version
T
P
E
T
T
T TE
T
ø
 D
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P01 200.6300.6001.1
3/8" BSP P04 200.6300.2001.1
M18X1.5 P05 200.6300.1001.0
7.7.2 End cover with T and H.P.C.O. (power beyond)
for parallel version
T
P
E
T
H.P.C.O.
T E T
T
H.P.C.O.
T ø
 D
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P06 200.9300.6002.0
3/8" BSP P09 200.9300.2002.0
M18X1.5 P10 200.9300.1002.0
7.7.3 End cover with open center for parallel version
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet cover
T
P
E
T
T TE
∅ D Type Code
− P11 200.6300.9001.0
7.7.4 End cover for Load Sensing version
L.S. TT L.S. TT
L.S. TT
L.S. TT
T ø
 D
T
∅ D Type Code
− P56 200.7302.9024.0
3/8" BSP P57 200.7302.2010.0
M18X1.5 P58 200.7302.1016.0
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
92/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.8 Sectional bodies
7.8.1 Overall dimensions
230
4
0
A
A B
B
Manual overrideManual override
Body reference for A port side identification
9.05"
1
.5
7
"
7.8.2 Element version: standard parallel
∅ D Type
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8" BSP
200.9411.6013.0
200.9411.1014.0
200.9411.2026.0
A B
D
P A B
Code
K001
K004
K005
T T
T P TE
E
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
93/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.8.3 Element version with SP817/ TVR − TOR valves
for standard parallel version
∅ D Code
SAE6
M18X1.5

LS
Inlet cover with P−T without RV
∅ D (diameter) Type Code
− K** −
Note : For availability of intermediate element without ordering code please contact our Sales Department.
7.9 Spool charts
7.9.1 Spools for standard parallel elements
Spool scheme Spool features Type Spool scheme Spool features Type
4 way − 3 position
A/B blocked
E open by pass
AE
3 way − 3 position
B blocked
E open by pass
GE
4 way − 3 position
A/B to tank in neutral
E open by pass
CE
3 way − 3 position
A blocked
E open by pass
SE
7.9.2 Spools for  Load Sensing elements
Spool scheme Spool features Type Spool scheme Spool features Type
TT LS 4 way − 3 position
A/B blocked
Load Sensing
LAE
LA**E
T TLS
3 way −3 position
B blocked
Load  Sensing
LGE
LG**E
TT LS 4 way − 3 position
A/B to tank in neutral
Load Sensing
LCE
LC**E
LS TT
3 way − 3 position
A blocked
Load Sensing
LSE
LS**E
Full Flow L.S. spools Flow calibrated L.S. spools
− LAE
− LCE
− LGE
− LSE
− LA**E
− LC**E
− LG**E
− LS**E
Code:
02= 2 l/min 15= 15 l/min
05= 5 l/min 20= 20 l/min
10= 10 l/min 25= 25 l/min
Ex.: LA10E (= spool LAE with 10 l/min regulated
flow on ports A and B)
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
96/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.10 Spool actions
7.10.1 Double−Solenoid spring centered spool
Type
01E A B
7.10.2 Single Solenoid B side, spring centered spool
Type
02E

BP2/CE 23HC HDS15
BP2/CE HDS15 p.m.
Type Code
without coil
12 V.  D.C
24 V.  D.C.
Tension
7.12.2 Normally open with manual override
200.7572.0045.0
200.9570.1003.4
200.9570.2003.5
BP2/AE 13HC HDS15
BP2/AE 23HC HDS15
BP2/AE HDS15 p.m.
Type Code
without coil
 12 V.  D.C.
24 V.  D.C.Close manually
Tension
7.12.3 Dimensions
2740−5 Nm
Ch. 27
50
26.5 23.5
2
2
X
1
.5
1
7
.5
38.5x36
2
3
.5
4
1
.5
21.5
7.12.4 BP2 Solenoid valve performances
Max. pressure 315 bar
Max. flow 60 l/min
Power 22 Watt
Intermittence ED 100%
Voltage tolerance �10%
Temperature range −20/+80 �C
Oil filtration �25 micron
Pressure drop Q= 30 l/min 7.5 bar
Pressure drop Q= 50 l/min 12.7 bar
7.12.5 Spare parts
200.5441.10009
200.6749.1001.0  12 V.  D.C.
200.6749.2001.0  24 V.  D.C.
7.12.6 Coil specifications
Voltage 12 24 V. D.C.
Power 22.8 22.5 Watt
Resistance (Ambient Temp.) 6.3 25.6 Ohm
Resistance (Stabilized Temp.) 8.9 36.4 Ohm
Current (Ambient Temp.) 1.9 0.94 Ampere
Current (Stabilized Temp.) 1.35 0.66 Ampere
200-P-991210-EN-03/09.2015
 HDS07
98/220200 − P − 991210 − E − 03 / 10.04
7.13 Cartridge valves
7.13.1 Flow  control valve series VS
Ø D
Ø s
Ø D
Valve
type
Code Ø s
VS4 200.7872.0043.0 1.4
M18X1,5 VS6 200.7872.0045.0 2
VS11 200.7872.0033.0 2.5
VS15 200.7872.0037.0 1.4 (Ø 6.5)
3/8" BSP
VS16 200.7872.0038.0 1.4
3/8" BSP
VS17 200.7872.0039.0 1.4  (Ø 7.2)
VS39 200.7872.0166.0 2.5
VS18 200.7872.0040.0 1.5
SAE6 VS25 200.7872.0104.0 2
VS26 200.7872.0105.0 2
Ø D